Uganda Network for Animal Traction and Conservation Agriculture Workshop 2002

Australia

Dr Des McGarry

Queensland Government

Block B NRTM, 80 Meiers Road,
Indooroopilly, Queensland 4066
61738969566
Mcgarry@nrm.gld.gov.au

Austria

Jenane Chakib

VIC, UNIDO, D1sol Vienna
P O Box 300

+43 1260263876

c.jenane@unido.org

Brazil

A.L. Fitarelli

Rua Luiz loezer, 420
Cep. 99770 FITARELLI
ARATIBA/RS/BRASIL
5554376 1198

zenith@st.com.br

Andre Verardi

Semeato S/A

Rua Camilo RIBEIRO 190
99060-000 Passo fundo RS Brazil
5554 315-1933

Fax 55 54 315-1451
andreverardi@semeato.com.br

Fausto Centofante

Triton, RUA Dois Lrmaos 163
Luzerno S.C Brasil

CEP 89609000

5549523 1144

Fax 55495 231874
triton@tritonmoquinos.com.br

Mr. Beltrame

ITADEL, Rua Dono AUA 883
89155-000 DONAEMMA
Tel/Fax; 55 4736 40112

iadel@cadl.com.br

T. Bombassaro

Av. Comandante Kraemer, 339
CEP 99700-000 Room 201
Erechim/RS/Brasil
553219690

Fax: 5554 321 9503

zenith@st.com.br

Eritrea

Bahta Tedros

Head of Ministry of Agric ,
Southern Region, Eritrea

Zeru Gebremichael
Ministry of Agriculture

P O Box 4627 ASMARA
ERITREA

291 1 124864

semere@eol.com.er

Ethiopia

Abebe Belayneh

Agricultural Engineer, P O Box 62347
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

00251 01 460 119

Fax; 460 423
empreseth.fao@telecom.net.et

List of participants to the Workshop

Tolesa Shagi

Engineering Geologist, Ministry of
Agriculture, Addis Ababa

290 732 /00250 760 119
Empruscth.fao@telecom.net.et

France

Fatima Ribeiro

DMC Global Network, CIRAD
32 RUE Lovis Figuier

34000 Montpellier, France
ribeiro@cirad.fr

Germany

Konrad Vielhauer

Research Fellow, Centre for Dev.,
Research University of Bonn
Walter Flex Street 3, 53113 Bonn
49 228 734634
kvielhau@uni-bonn.de

Kurt Steiner

Senior Technical Advisor
GTZ P O Box 5180, D-65726
Eschborn, Germany

49 6196 791081

Kurt.Steiner@gtz.de

Ghana

John Ashburner

Senior Agricultural Engineer
FAO Regional Office for Africa
P O Box 1628, ACCRA Ghana
233217010930

Ext 3135

Fax 7010 943

john.ashburner@fao.org

Appiah Kwame

Director, Kaddai Engineering Ent.
P O Box 2268 Kumasi Ghana

233 5120492

Mob: 027 608 431
kaddai2000@yahoo.com

Dr Heinz Loos

GTZ Team leader

GTZ-SFSP P O Box 473 Sunyani
233 61 27376

Mob: 024 327847

gtzsun@ncs.com.gh

Emmanuel Bobobee

Agric Eng. Dept,

Kwame Nkrumah University of
Science and Technology (KNUST),
Kumasi, Ghana

233 51 60242

Mob; 233 20 8160184
ebobobee@yahoo.com

P. Osei-Bonsu

Research Officer (Agronomist)
Crops Research Institute,

P O Box 3785, Kumasi, Ghana
233 51 60282 /60142 / 60389

pobonsu@forig.org

Joseph K. Boamah

Director, Agric. Engineering Services
Directorate,

Ministry of Food & Agriculture

P O Box MB82, ACCRA, GHANA
23321777789

23321701062

Mob: 233 27 565693
rtiu@ghana.com or
joeboamah@yahoo.com

Italy
Theodor Friedrich

Senior Agric Engineer

FAO - AGSE

Viale delle Term di Caracalla
00125 Rome, Italy

39 06 5705 5694

Fax: 3906 5705 6798
Theodor.friedrich@fao.org

Kenya

Fredrick Ochieng

Extension Liaison Officer

Kenya Network for Draught Animal
Tech (KENDAT)

P O Box 2859

00200 City Square, Nairobi
2542766 939

Mob: 254 722 336 883

kendat@africaonline.co.ke

Wamuongo Jane W.

Asst. Director

Soil & Water Mgt — KARI — Kenya
P O Box 57811, Nairobi

254 2 583301 - 20
jwwamuongo(@kari.org

Pascal G. Kaumbutho
Chairman ATNESA

P O Box 61441 Nairobi
2542 766 939

Fax: same

Mob; 254 722 308 331

kendat@africaonline.co.ke

Valentine Miheso

Smallholder Dev. Lead — Kenya
Monsanto

P O Box 47686

Nairobi — 00100

2542 719567/719252-4

Mob: 254 722 527552

Valentine.miheso@monsanto.com

Caroline Sikuku

Livestock Production Officer
OAU/FITCA (K)

P O Box 261 BUSIA (K) — Kenya
254336 22533/4

Mob: 254 733 960 980

Mwamzali Shiribwa

Head Agric Mechanisation Branch
Ministry of Agriculture

P O Box 30028 Nainobi, Kenya
2542721266

mwamzali@insigntkenya.com



Uganda Network for Animal Traction and Conservation Agriculture Workshop 2002

Charles Okello Mwanda
Coordinator Technology Design &
Dev., Ministry of Agriculture

Land Dev. Division P O Box 30028
Nairobi, 00100 Kenya
2542729535

Mob: 254 722 851 919
comwanda@yahoo.com

Soren Damgaard — Larsen
Advisor

P O Box 63403, Nairobi

254 2 524408
s.damgaard-larsen@cgiar.org

J.N. Maina

Agric Engineering Researcher
KARINDFRC - KATUMANI P O
BOX 340 Machakos, Kenya

254 145 20422

kariikat@kari.org

Thomas B. Muckle

Company Director — Consultant
Triple W Engineering Ltd

Box 176 NARO MORU 10105 Kenya
254 176 62255

Fax: 254 176 62272
muckletb@africaonline.co.ke

Malawi

Kumwenda F. Wells

National Research Co-ordinator
Ministry of Agric. & Irrigation
Chitedze Research Station Box 158
Lilongwe — Malawi

265 707 090/ 707 222

Mob: 265 937 624
farmesamalawi@sdnp.org.mw

Mexico

Patrick Wall

Conservation Agriculture Specialist
CIMMYT APDO Postal 6-641
06600 Mexico D.F., Mexico

52 55 5804 2004

p.wall@cgiar.org

Namibia

Mulanda John.

Lecturer, University of
Namibia/Ministry of Agric
Private BAG 13188, Windhock
264 61 2064095

Mob: 264 812587105

jmulanda@unam.na

Tyapa Martin

SAET — DEES

P/Bag 5556, Oshakati — Namibia
266 631/263 015

Namalambo Enny

National In-service Training
Coordinator, Ministry of Agriculture,
Water and Rural Development
P/Bag 13184 Windhock, Namibia
264 61 2087006

Mob: 264 811296431
namalambo@mawrd.gov.no

Frans S. Itepu

Senior Agric Extension Technician
Ministry of Agric., P O Box 523,
Namibia

066 255666

Mob: 081 2587529

Mwemba David S.

Senior Agric. Extension Technician
Ministry of Agric Water and Rural
Dev., P O box 336

Katima Muliko Namibia

066 254457

South Africa

Njani Victor

Ntlambe Farm

P O Box 687 Butterworth — 4960
Mob: 027 83 470 3521

Prof. Simalenga

Dpt of Agric. & Rural Engineering
University of Venda for Science &
Tech., P/Bag X5050;

Thohoyadou 0950, South Africa
tsimalenga@univac.za

Richard Fowler

Agricultural Research Council of South
Africa

P/ Bag X9059 Pietermaritz burg 3200
2733 3559410

Fax: 27 33 343 4281

Mob: 27 82 7776868
rmfowler@jiafrica.com

Khathu Nedavhe-Muthala

Trainer GTZ — BASED

P O Box 17171 THOHOYANDOU
0950, South Africa

027 159 632004/7

Mob: 027 72 4164102
Nedavheks@norpov.agribo.gov.com

Base.gtz@pixie.co.za

J.R.L. Kotsokoane

Chairperson, National Research
Foundation, Faculty of Agriculture,
University of Fort Hare, P/B X1314
Alice, 5700, South Africa

27 40 6022 085

Mob: 082 659 8148
jomberta@ufh.co.za

transwld@adelfang.co.za

Mdledle L.N.

Chief Agricultural Technician,
Department of Agriculture & Land
Affairs, University of Forthare, Dept of
Agronomy, P/Bag X1314 Faculty of
Agric, Alice 5700, Eastern Cape

Mob: 072 475 6600

Mike Burgess

Micron Sprayers Ltd

14 Kruin Crescent, Durban North
4051, South Africa

2731564 9874

juneb@iafrica.com

Prof Tammi Krecek

University of Pretoria, Dpt of Vet
Tropical Diseases, Faculty of Vet
Science Private Bag X04 Onders
Export 0110, South Africa
27012 529 8022

Mob: 27 082 779 1402

tkrecek(@op.up.ac.za

Tanzania
Gorge Sempeho

Richard Shetto

Head Mechanization Unit,
Ministry of Agriculture and Food
Security

P O Box 9071 Dar es Salaam
25522 2866351

Mob: 255 74 4373395
sclupu@raha.com

Lobulu Sakita
Zonal Coordinator
Inyuat Maa

254 4444

Mob: 0744 578263

lobulu@yahoo.gm

Elly Simon Mbise
Mechanisation Officer

Babati District

25527253 1260
isobabati@yahoo.habari.co.tz or

embise@yaho00.co.tz

Ngowi Linus
Agromechanisation Officer
Ministry of Agriculture — TZ
P O Box 9071 Dar-es-Salaam
Mob: 0741 213102

sclupu@raha.com

Mbise Elly Simon

District Mechanisation Officer

Min. of Agriculture & Food Security, P
O Box 537 BABATI - ARUSHA

027 2531259

027 2531260

embise@babati.co.tz

Iso.babate@gall.haban.co.tz

The Netherlands

Luurt Oudman

Consultant Representing AGROMISA
Stoevenweg 10A

2141 MP 8 Heino, The Netherlands
31572391159

Uganda

Bazarabusa Jesse

Chairperson District Farmers Fora,
Kabale, Box 7, Kaguguza

Magezi Joseph

Expert Farmer (Trainer)

Uganda Land Management Project
Box 1893, Mbarara

256 048521301



Uganda Network for Animal Traction and Conservation Agriculture Workshop 2002

Etongu Geoffrey

Project Coordinator

Draught Animal Power Community
Welfare Initiative

DACWI Project, P O Box 187 Soroti
Etongu.Geoffrey@yahoo.com

Basil Wabugoya Wanzira
Programme Director

Poverty Alleviation (PACODEF)
AEATRI/FARMESA

Box 1375 Mbale

256 77 487 938

Waata Fiona
Project Coordinator
Box 7184 Kampala
256 41 543 407
Mob: 256 77 448 785

Funata@yahoo.com

Kasangaki C.B

District Coordinator

Hoima District Farmers Association
P O Box 240 Hoima

256 465 40450

Mob: 265 77 608050
kasangaki@hotmail.com

Oliao Simon

Manufacturer

YWAM Dept of Design Centre
Box 50 Katakwi

256 45 73070

work@ywam.or.ug

Loumo Ayolo Teddy

Project Engineer

Karamoja Projects Implementation
Unit EU, P O Box 61 MOROTO
256 45 35077

Mob: 256 77 540306

omuolte@yahoo.com

Cyprian Ebong

Namulonge Agricultural Research
Institute,

PO Box ??, Kampala

077 200 342
Cypriam.ebong@narodanida.org

Omoding J.O.Y

Ag. Director Crop Resources
MAAIF Box 102 Entebbe
256 320187

Mob: 256 77 518884

Wilfred R. Odogola

Agric. Engineering Research Inst.,
PO Box 7144, Kampala

256 41 566 161

Mob. 077 220010
Aecatri@starcom.co.ug

Alphonse Candia

Agric. Engineering Research Inst.,
PO Box 7144, Kampala

256 41 566 161
Aecatri@starcom.co.ug

Florence Kiyimba

Agric. Engineering Research Inst.,
PO Box 7144, Kampala

256 41 566 161
Aecatri@starcom.co.ug

Samuel Okurut

Agric. Engineering Research Inst.,
PO Box 7144, Kampala

256 41 566 161
Aeatri@starcom.co.ug

Flemming Eriksen
DANIDA, Kampala

Macbeth James

Project Officer

GTZ

Mob;256 77 765 958
jamesmacbeth@yahoo.co.uk

Joseph Mugagga

Tutor Kulika C. Trust Uganda
P O Box 11330 Kampala

256 41 266 260

Mob: 256 77 609 515

Uganda@kulika.org

Dramadri Ceasar

Sub-county NAADS Coordinator
Arua District Local Govt
Kijomoro Sub-county

P O Box 35 ARUA

256 77 581 537

Mr. Olinga Silver
District NAADS Chairman
P O Box 100 Tororo Uganda

Auta Deo
Chairman Soroti District NAADS
Fora, Box 489, Soroti

Beinenganda Joseph
NAADS Kabale District Core Team

Member, Directorate of Production &

Marketing, Kabale District Local
Govt., P O Box 5 Kabale

Dr Oryokot Joseph
Technical services Manager
NAADS P O Box 25235,
Kampala

256 345440

Mob: 256 77 200261

naads@utlonline.co.ug/

Draadro Ceasar

Draguma Patrick

Chairman District Farmers For a,
National Agricultural Advisory
Services, Office of Production and
Marketing, P O Box 1 ARUA
Mob: 256 77 364 196

Kyambadde Maurice
Subcounty NAADS Coordinator
National Agricultural Advisory
Services, P O Box 1530 Jinja
Mob: 256 77 436035

mauricioug@yahoo.com

Kirunda Sam

Chairman Farmers Forum — Mukono
District P O Box Wakisi
25671864 010

Kwehangana C Rutaro
Farmer (District Chairman)
Farmer Forum NAADS

P O Box 5 Kabale

Mob: 256 77 368 238

Kwehangana R.

Sr. Veronica Oyela
Chairperson, Forum for Kalongo
Parish Women’s Assocation
(FOKAPAWA),

P O Box 7038, Kampala

256 41 221566 / 347291-3

Dr John J. Otim

Interim President, Agricultural Council

of Uganda (ACU)

1* Floor Bauman House
Parliamentary Avenue
Box 7038, Kampala
256 41 235784

Fax 256 41 346560
Mob 77 430978

jjotim@hotmail.com

Onangole John
Agricultural Officer
MAAIF — NAADS

P O Box 61 Soroti (u)
Mob:256 77 557 686

Opendi Geoffrey Ochwo

NAADS Coordinator

MAALIF,

Box 100 TORORO

256 41 45005\Mob; 256 77 362 650

Bosabosa Anthony

Alacho O. Francis

Senior Research Officer Adaptive
Research,

P O Box 295, Entebbe

256 41 320178

Mob: 256 77 693 806
onape@infocom.co.ug

Balitta Paul

Principal Technician
NARO/FORRI Box 1752 Kampala
25677 731611/ 255 163-4
kifu@africaonline.co.ug

Mubiru Drake

Research Officer, National Agricultural

Research Organisation

P O Box 7065, Kampala
256 41 567 696

Mob: 077 534 247
Mubiru70@hotmail.com

Otai John Francis

Engineer, Ministry of Agriculture,
Animal Industry and Fisheries

P O Box 102, Entebbe

256 41320 130

Mob: 256 41 77 467 874



Uganda Network for Animal Traction and Conservation Agriculture Workshop 2002

Nathan Nangoti
Research Officer
NARO/DFID Project
P O Soroti Uganda
256 77 221351

Mob: 256 77 677 152

corsu@infocom.co.ug

Pius Elobu

Research Officer

NARO/DFID

P O Soroti

256 77702553

Mob: 256 77 668 592; 77 389 814

corsu@infocom.co.ug

John B. KaluleSewali
Commissioner Farm Development
MAAIF P O Box 102 Entebbe256 41
320985

Mob: 256 77 592 157
agrebbe@infocom.co.ug

Kisala Kaira Charles

Project Cordinator, Transport Forum
Group (Uganda), National Resources
International (UK)

P O Box 20 Kyambogo

256 41 286 218

Fax: 256 41 286 218

ckkaira@africaonline.co.ug
Anthony Nyakuni

Dan Miiro

Eragu Paul
Quality Controller
SAIMMCO Ltd

P O Box 280 Soroti
256 45 61363

srm@infocom.co.ug

Sam Arubu Eladu
ATRADO

P O Box 682 Kampala
256 77 471 933
arubusam@hotmail.com

Macarius Bonse Asubo
Marketing Executive
SAIMMCO P O Box 4641
Kampala

256 41 234000/1

Mob: 256 71/77 493 171

Asubo.lalarmgroup@hotmail.com

Alan Chadborn

Leader Design Centre, YWAM
P O Box 50, Katakwi

256 45 73070

work@ywam.or.ug

Wekesa David

Director, Technology for Rural Animal
Power

P O Box 1441 Kamwenge

256 77 603669 / 77 603 905

forud@yahoo.com

B.R.E. Kayaayo

Programme Coordinator, SG2000,
Ruth Towers, PO Box 6987, Kampala
256-41-345497

077-684767
Sguganda@starcom.co.ug

Kazungu D.H.S.

District Coordinator SG 2000,
Kampala

256 71 922 719

Kabanyoro M.V.

Assistant Agricultural Officer
MAAIF Uganda Box 38 Fort Portal
256 77 610 948

Alice Tibazalika

Apiko Francis

Integration Programme Manager
Uganda Veterans Asst. Board

P O Box 12527 Kampala

256 41 251816

256 77425 877

fapiku@yahoo.co.ug

Mondo Emilio

Executive Secretary

Uganda Vetterans Asst. Board
P O Box 19527 — Kampala
256 41250 193
fapiku@yahoo.co.u

Consoli Giuliano

Coordinator

SVI Service Voluntary International
Box 3872 Kampala

Mob. 256 75 657 265

apaa@oyelelalibero.lt

Severino. Fendu E.V.
AO/District ULAMP Coordinator
Box 1 ARUA

Mob: 256 75 657 265

Christopher Kaptekin
Joseph Magenzi

F X K Wagaba
Decentralisation Unit,

Ministry of Local Government,
Kampala

256 41 342 864

Oyet Obuja

Agricultural Council of Uganda (ACU)
P O Box 7038, Kampala

256 41 236 473-4

Mob: 256 75 615 269

Dr. J K Byaruhanga
GATSBY Trust Foundation

gatsby@tech.mak.ac.ug and
jbyaruhanga@yahoo.com

Basil Wanzira

Poverty Alleviation and Community
Development Forum (PACODEF),
Mbale

077 487 938

U.K.

David Smith

Centre for Tropical Veterinary
Medicine,

Easter Bush Roslin Midlothian
Scotland EH25 9RE — UK

44 131 650 7969

Mob: 44 0774
dsmith4@staffmail.ed.ac.uk

Anne Pearson

Senior Research Fellow, Centre for
Tropical Veterinary Medicine
Easter Bush Veterinary Centre
University of Edinburgh Roslin
Midlothian EH25 9RG — UK

44 131 450 6217

Fax: 44 131 445 5099
Anne.pearson@ed.ac.uk

David O’Neill

Silsoe Research Institute
Wrest Park Bedford UK
dave.oneill@bbsrc.ac.uk

Ulrich Kleih

Natural Resources Institute DFID
Chatham Maritime, Kent ME4 4TB
44 1634 883 065

U.k.kleih@gre.ac.uk

David Barton

NRI DFID, University of Greenwich
Central Avenue

Chatham Maritime ME4 4TB — UK
44 747 840 893

Mob: 44 7740 511528

cpi_ltd@compuserve.com

Prof. Paul Starkey

Animal Traction Dev & University of
Reading, Oxgate 64 Northcourt Ave.,
Reading RG2 7HQ, UK

44 118 987 2152
paulstarkey(@animaltraction.com

J.B. Odoki

Lecturer I Civil Engineering.
University of Birmongham
44121 414 5053

Fax: 44121 4143675
j.b.odoki@bham.ac.uk

U.S.A.

Drew Conroy

Associate Professor, University of New
Hampshire, 22 Little River Road
Berwick ME 03901 — USA

207 698 4651

oxwoodfarm@aol.com

Arnold Wendroff

Research Associate,

Malawi Handcart Project,

544 Eighth Street, Brooklyn, New
York 11215 4201 USA

001 718 499 8336

Mercurywendroff@mindspring.com

Zambia

Isaac Sakala

Project Coordinator

Africare SAMEP

P O Box 33921, Lusaka

260 0126 4406

Fax 260 0126 2377

Mob: 260 96 436 728
isaacsakala@hotmail.com or
samep@zamnet.zm

Piet Stevens
IMAG P O Box 31905 Lusaka
260 1264560/97 781 464

pstevens@zamnet.zm



Uganda Network for Animal Traction and Conservation Agriculture Workshop 2002

Samazaka David K.
Agronomist, Golden Valley
Agricultural Research Trust (GART)
P O Box 670577 Mazabuka, Zambia
260 32 30722

artm zamtel .zm

Moono Douglas
Agronomist, Golden Valley
Agricultural Research Trust (GART)
P O Box 50834 — LUSAKA
260 01 233 739

artm, zamtel.zm

Chelemu Kenneth
Technical Assistant, SASWAR
P O Box 51376/35301
LUSAKA
260 1243394
Mob. 260 97 851 445

artm, zamtel.zm

Chiti M. Roy

Land Husbandry Advisor

Orgut Consulting AB

BOX 510091 CHIPATA — ZAMBIA
260 062 21284; 21379

scafeast@zamnet.zm

Shula Reynolds

National Coordinator

Land Management & Conservation
Farming Programme, Dpt of Field
Services, P O Box 50291 Lusaka
097 774 744

scafe@zamnet.zm

Dutch Gibson

Conservation Farming Unit of Zambia
National Farmers Uninion

P O Box 30295 LUSAKA

260 1265488

Gibcoll@zamnet.zm

Zimbabwe

Edward Chuma

Lecturer/Chairman ACT

University of Zimbabwe, Dept of Soil
Science, P O Box MP 167, Mount
Pleasant, Harare, Zimbabwe

263 4339191

Mob: 263 91 235 047

chuma@africaonline.co.zw

Martin Bwalya

African Conservation Tillage Network,
P O Box MP167 Harare

263-4-334395

Fax: 263-4-332853

actsecre@africaonline.co.zw

Allan Norton

Kingsway Community Church,
PO Box 181, Bindura
263-717149

Fax 263-11-625221

Anorton@mango.zw

Isaiah Nyagumbo

University of Zimbabwe, Dpt of Soil
Science & Agric Eng Faculty of Agric
Box MP 167 Mt Pleasant, Harare

303 211 Ext 1879 302240

Mob: 091 238284

inyagumbo(@agric.uz.ac.zw

P.D. Hickman

SRP Marketing,

Bain New Holland

P O Box 1180, HARARE
2634621081 -8

Mob: 263 4 403 765
hickmang(@bain.co.zw

Savala Ivan
Managing Director
HASTT Zimbabwe
P O Box 2356
HARARE

263 62 3355

Mob: 263 11 407414

isavala@hastt.co.zw

Tony Rowland

Managing Director, Zimplow Ltd,
PO Box 1059, Bulawayo
263-9-71363/4

011230863
Trowland@zimplow.co.zw

Vimal Naik

Marketing Director, Zimplow Ltd,
PO Box 1059, Bulawayo
263-9-71363/4

011 604 148

vnaik@zimplow.co.zw



